
 

www.local.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

People & Places Board 
 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 14 March 2023 
10.30 am 
 
 
  
 
 
 
Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and 
Online 
 
 



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   

Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
People & Places Board 
Tuesday, 14 March 2023 
 
There will be a meeting of the People & Places Board at 10.30 am on Tuesday, 14 March 2023 
Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online. 
 
LGA Hybrid Meetings 
All of our meetings are available to join in person at 18 Smith Square or remotely via 
videoconference as part of our hybrid approach. We will ask you to confirm in advance if you will be 
joining each meeting in person or remotely so we can plan accordingly, if you wish to attend the 
meeting in person, please also remember to confirm whether you have any dietary/accessibility 
requirements. 18 Smith Square is a Covid-19 secure venue and measures are in place to keep you 
safe when you attend a meeting or visit the building in person. 
 
Please see guidance for Members and Visitors to 18 Smith Square here  
 
Catering and Refreshments: 
If the meeting is scheduled to take place at lunchtime, a sandwich lunch will be available. 
 
Political Group meetings and pre-meetings for Lead Members: 
Please contact your political group as outlined below for further details. 
 
Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labgp@lga.gov.uk   
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 
Attendance: 
Your attendance, whether it be in person or virtual, will be noted by the clerk at the meeting. 
 
LGA Contact:  
Alexander Reid 
alexander.reid@local.gov.uk 
 
Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 
 

https://www.18smithsquare.co.uk/
https://www.local.gov.uk/guidance-members-and-visitors-18-smith-square
mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@lga.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
People & Places Board – Membership 
Click here for accessible information on membership  
 
Councillor Authority 
  
Conservative ( 12)  
Cllr Kevin Bentley (Chair) Essex County Council 
Cllr Morris Bright MBE (Vice 
Chairman) 

Hertsmere Borough Council 

Cllr Lynne Doherty West Berkshire Council 
Cllr Marc Bayliss Worcester City Council 
Cllr Peter Butlin Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr Hilary Carrick Cumbria County Council 
Cllr Sam Chapman-Allen Breckland Council 
Cllr Jordan Meade Gravesham Borough Council 
Cllr Eddie Reeves Oxfordshire County Council 
Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire Council 
Cllr Phillippa Williamson Lancashire County Council 
Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Colin Kemp Woking Borough Council 
Cllr Shaun Gunner Arun District Council 
Cllr Jane Evison East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
  
Labour ( 4)  
Cllr Amanda Serjeant (Deputy 
Chair) 

Chesterfield Borough Council 

Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
Cllr Erica Lewis Lancaster City Council 
Cllr Damien Greenhalgh High Peak Borough Council and Derbyshire 

County Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Alan Waters Norwich City Council 
Cllr Steve Norman Lichfield District Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 3)  
Cllr Emily Smith (Vice-Chair) Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cllr Caroline Leaver Devon County Council 
Cllr Stan Collins Cumbria County Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Michael Mullaney Leicestershire County Council 
  
Independent ( 3)  
Cllr Emily O'Brien (Deputy Chair) Lewes District Council 
Cllr Kevin Etheridge Caerphilly County Borough Council 
Cllr Dr Sue Roberts South Oxfordshire District Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Georgina Hill Northumberland County Council 

https://lga.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?


 

 

Cllr Julian Dean Shropshire Council 
Cllr Caroline Topping Suffolk County Council 
  



 

 

 

Agenda 

People & Places Board 

Tuesday, 14 March 2023 

10.30 am 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 

 
 Item Page 
  
1.   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations 

of Interest 
 

  

 
2.   Minutes of the last meeting 

 
1 - 6  

 
3.   Second homes 

 
7 - 12  

 
4.   Rural levelling up 

 
13 - 24  

 
5.   People and Places forward plan 

 
25 - 28  

 
6.   Green Jobs and Skills Update 

 
29 - 32  

 
7.   The role of councils in supporting economic 

inclusion: Unlocking talent to level-up 
 

33 - 56  

 a). The role of councils in supporting economic inclusion: 
Unlocking talent to level-up 
  
b). Appendix 1 - Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) 
Focus Group – thematic summary 
 

  

 
8.   Levelling Up Fund 

 
57 - 62  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday, 6 June 2023, 10.30 am, Hybrid Meeting - 18 

Smith Square and Online 
 





 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of last People & Places Board meeting 
 

People & Places Board 

Tuesday, 10 January 2023 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
  

1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2  

Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest 
 
The Chair welcomed Members, officers and guests to the meeting.  
  
Apologies were received by Cllr Eddie Reeves and Cllr Kevin Etheridge. 
Cllr Georgina Hill and Cllr Colin Kemp served as substitutes.  
  
No declarations of interest had been made.  
  
 
A minute's silence to remember Cllr Judi Billing MBE and former 
Deputy Board Chair John Pollard 
  

 

 There was a minute’s silence followed by shared recollections for the late 
Cllr Judi Billing MBE and John Pollard, a former Board Deputy Chairman. 
 
 

 

 
3  Digital Connectivity Update 

  
 

 Cllr Mark Hawthorne, LGA Digital Champion, introduced the report and 
invited David Mack-Smith of DMS Research & Consulting to provide an 
overview of recent policy and public affairs work relating to digital 
connectivity and inclusion as well as the role of local authorities in tackling 
digital exclusion.  
 
Key points included: 
 

• Barriers to digital inclusion include access, abilities to connect to 
the Internet and use online services in addition to other factors 
such as confidence and lack of trust.  

• Rural areas have done relatively well in getting full fibre coverage 
so far, but lag in terms of gigabit coverage  

• It was noted that local authorities have various responsibilities, 
relationships and assets which position them to play a key role in 
tackling digital exclusion, given their democratic mandate.  

• It was recommended that there should be clarification of the 
ministerial and executive leadership on digital inclusion. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 

 

 

2

 
Members made the following comments: 
 

• The Chair asked if there was knowledge of areas with little to no 
broadband rollout. Officers replied that the Ofcom Connected 
Nations Report contained the latest figures and the House of 
Commons Library provided an accessible map of the key statistics. 

• Cllr Hawthorne said that there are effective examples of existing 
work in district councils and county councils and going forward 
there would be con
[...]

 
Members discussed the paper which set out future Board dates with 

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2

https://www.ofcom.org.uk/research-and-data/multi-sector-research/infrastructure-research/connected-nations-2022
https://www.ofcom.org.uk/research-and-data/multi-sector-research/infrastructure-research/connected-nations-2022
https://commonslibrary.parliament.uk/constituency-data-broadband-coverage-and-speeds/#national
https://commonslibrary.parliament.uk/constituency-data-broadband-coverage-and-speeds/#national


 
 

 
 

 

 

3

proposals for discussion topics.  
 
Key points included the following: 
 

• A Member asked if alternative farming voices (such as the Nature 
Friendly Farming Network) could be invited to future meetings. 

• Regarding planning reform for rural areas, a Member queried if the 
board could comment or be involved in the LGA response. The 
Chair said there could be a discussion in Lead Member meetings 
about those who can be invited to board meetings. 

• A Member queried if second homes and holiday homes could be 
discussed at a future board meeting. Rebecca Cox, Principal 
Policy Adviser, replied that in the rural recognition, recovery, 
resilience and revitalisation paper that the board commissioned, 
there was a homes and built environment section that could be 
used as a template to review how some of those issues have 
developed over time. The Chair said the matter would be reviewed, 
including checking with the EEHT Board, and would go to a future 
meeting.  

 
Decision: 
 
• That Members agreed the forward plan. 

 
  

5  Levelling Up update and inquiry recommendations 
  

 

 Eleanor Law, Adviser, introduced the final draft report of the Levelling Up 
Locally Inquiry, giving an overview of the arrangements for the report’s 
launch in March. 
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

• It was noted that UKRI is currently funding research around a 
project called Local Policy Innovation Partnerships (LPIP), and that 
the work of univer
[...]
   Regarding engagement with councils, the Chair questioned if 
unitary authorities had been consulted and queried when the 
research project would be completed. Jasbir confirmed that there 
would be engagement with unitary councils and that the research 
would conclude in March. The Chair recommended that Jasbir 
consult with Councillor Martin Tett of Buckinghamshire County 
Council and Cllr Lynne Doherty of West Berkshire Council. 

 
Decision: 
 
That the Members noted the two pieces of commissioned work: the future 
skills needs of councils’ economic development teams (paragraphs 2-11); 
and the integration of LEPs (paragraphs 12-17).  
 
Action/s 
 
LGA officers and Shared Intelligence will incorporate Members’ 
perspectives into the two projects. 
 
  

8  Councils' Future Role in Driving Growth and Prosperity 
 
Due to time constraints, the Chair briefly addressed this work and asked if 
Members had any concerns with the report. There were no objections.  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Members noted the decision to commission a piece of research 
into councils’ future role in driving growth and prosperity. Following a 
successful process of procurement, the chosen supplier is expected to 
attend the Board meeting and take a steer from members. 
 
 

 

 
9  Minutes of last People & Places Board meeting 

  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2022 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 

 

 

6

 
 

Appendix A - Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Kevin Bentley Essex County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Morris Bright MBE Hertsmere Borough Council 
 Cllr Emily Smith Vale of White Horse District Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Emily O'Brien Lewes District Council 

 
 Cllr Amanda Serjeant Chesterfield Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Lynne Doherty West Berkshire Council 
 Cllr Marc Bayliss Worcester City Council 
 Cllr Hilary Carrick Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr Sam Chapman-Allen Breckland Council 
 Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire Council 
 Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
 Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
 Cllr Damien Greenhalgh High Peak Borough Council and Derbyshire 

County Council 
 Cllr Caroline Leaver Devon County Council 
 Cllr Sue Roberts South Oxfordshire District Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Eddie Reeves 

Cllr Kevin Etheridge 
Oxfordshire County Council 
Caerphilly County Borough Council 

 
In Attendance Cllr Colin Kemp 

Cllr Georgina Hill 
Woking Borough Council 
Northumberland County Council 

 
LGA Officers   

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Meeting:  People and Places Board 

Date: 14 March 2023 

 

Second homes 

Purpose of report 

For direction  

Summary 

Members have expressed an interest in understanding the LGA’s activity around second 
homes. This paper sets out some of the issues; updates the Board on current work; and 
suggests some options for additional work.  

 

 
Is this report confidential?  No  

Recommendation/s 

That Board Members comment on the LGA’s policy work to date; share their views on 
second homes data, and agree to fund Localis’ Community Land Trust proposal. 

Contact details 

Contact officer: Rebecca Cox 

Position: Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no: 07921 604 237  

Email: rebecca.cox@local.gov.uk 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

mailto:rebecca.cox@local.gov.uk


 

 

Second homes 

 

Background   

1. Members have expressed an interest in understanding the LGA’s activity around 
second homes. This paper sets out some of the issues; updates Lead Members on 
current work; and suggests some options for additional work. 
[...]
Item 3



 

17. The LGA has also been approached by the local government think tank, Localis, with 
a proposal for a project on Community Land Trusts (CLTs). The proposal, which is 
appended to this paper, explores the opportunities provided by CLTs as one way of 
addressing the pressures on housing markets in rural tourist hot spots: 

• Community Land Trusts (CLTs) are emerging in many tourist hot spots in an 
attempt to deliver more homes of social rent and have proved a popular way of 
building homes in sensitive areas of natural beauty.  Many have been developed 
in association with housing associations. Typically, the CLT discovers the site, 
conducts feasibility studies and gains community consent while the housing 
association finances, builds and manages the homes. However, the land is 
owned by the CLT in perpetuity and in many cases the assets and ground rents 
are used to fund social infrastructure projects on behalf of the community. 

• Brightness on the Edge of Town will be an original research project, aimed at 
developing a policy narrative to outline the place of Community Land Trusts in 
the current political debate, elucidate the parameters for action and highlight 
possible pathways to overcoming the barriers listed above. The final output will 
be a report and other published materials aiming to bring attention to housing 
issues in tourist hotspots and provide a persuasive political case for CLTs as a 
means of addressing them, alongside a succinct analysis of possible policy 
pathways.  

18. The LGA has a positive view of CLTs and features a number of case studies on its 
website, but to date has not published much detail or advice for councils interested in 
this approach. EEHT officers are supportive of the Board undertaking work in this 
area, should Lead Members agree. The proposal included with this paper is a first 
draft and we would want to shape it in line with members’ views to ensure the focus, 
scope, and future use of the work 
[...]
Tim Goodship, Head of Rural Policy at the 

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) and Minette Batters, 

President of the National Farmers’ Union (NFU). The discussion will be used to 

inform the Board’s asks of all political parties.  

Is this report confidential?  No   

Recommendation/s 

Members are invited to: 

• Note background, context and data analysis which informs this 

workstream.  

• Have a wider conversation with key stakeholders from DEFRA and the 

NFU to inform the development of the Board’s key asks of the rural sector.  

Action/s 

Following the discussions officers will take away the emerging themes and bring 

back the key messages for a wider debate with Board members to test and ensure 

they align with other organisations. The key asks and offers from the rural sector will 

then be passed on to the next Board and a wider discussion will take place in the 

new cycle around their dissemination under new Board leadership.   

Contact details 
Contact officer: Esther Barrott  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Position: Adviser  
Phone no: 07464652906  
Email: esther.barrott@local.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



 

Rural levelling up 
Background  

1. The context within which the People and Places Board operates has significantly 

shifted over the past year with the Levelling Up White Paper extending devolution 

beyond metropolitan areas for the first time to allow local leaders in rural areas to 

adapt policy and trial new ideas most suited to their areas’ needs, coupled with 

new resources and legislation.  

 

2. More recently the Government has signalled its intention to create a new Office 

for Local Government (Oflog) which will have the primary purpose of providing a 

transparent and authoritative source of information about the performance of 

local government. This marks an opportunity for the Board to engage with 

Government as i
[...]
rural challenges were 

evidenced within the inquiry report, the final set of recommendations apply to 

both urban and rural localities and can be used for lobbying by both Boards.  

 

7. At the same time, the City Regions Board has overseen an Urban Summit and 

Future of Cities project capturing the views, experiences and aspirations of urban 

residents, city leaders, urban planners, think tanks, academics and urban artists 

and writers. The project will be used to lobby government about the key asks and 

offers from the urban sector.  

 

8. In this context, it is suggested the People and Places Board undertakes a 

separate piece of work to develop policy lines relating to levelling up rural areas 

which can be used to crystalise its asks of all political parties. The 

recommendations will influence the development of manifestos to ensure the 

rural proofing of levelling up is considered within future policy creation.  

Context 

9. The Board’s successful lobbying has seen several new Government interventions 

for rural areas including a significant reform of agricultural policy and spending in 

England moving from the EU’s Common Agricultural Policy (CAP) to 

Environmental Land Management Schemes. The £110 million Rural England 

Prosperity Fund was also announced in September 2022 as a top-up to the 

UKSPF giving local leaders a greater say in investment they previously had 

under EU schemes.  
 

10. Following earlier reports such as the 2015 Devolution to Non-Metropolitan 

England (PDF) and 2019 Future of Non-Metropolitan England reports, in 2021 

the Board commissioned Pragmatix to undertake a piece of work exploring the 

Page 16

Agenda Item 4

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/rqFxCX6VpIBgzmwI6AH11
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/devolution-non-metropolit-4cf.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/devolution-non-metropolit-4cf.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/future-non-metropolitan-en
[...]
ime of the publication of the Levelling Up White Paper the NFU published a 

blueprint for the future of British farming to create a more resilient, sustainable 

and productive agricultural sector. The report highlights the need for the 

production of sustainable, climate-friendly British food and the utilisation of new 

technologies that will enable farmers to produce this food. 

 
22. The Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) DEFRA 

have published two papers on ‘rural proofing’ England. The first was titled ‘Rural 

Proofing in England 2020’ and outlined government’s plans to meet the needs of 

rural areas, focussing on four themes: strengthening the rural economy, 

developing rural infrastructure, delivering rural services, and managing the 

natural environment. The second was published in September 2022 and sets out 

how rural interests will be systematically integrated across Government’s 

approach to levelling up. 

 
23. Rural services Network (RSN) The RSN is a Special Interest Group of the LGA 

which works on behalf of members as the national champion for rural services. 

Over the last two years the group has focussed on two campaigns – ‘Fairer 

Page 20

Agenda Item 4

https://www.nfuonline.com/media/ag2djfgn/british-farming-a-blueprint-for-the-future.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/982484/Rural_Proofing_Report_2020.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/982484/Rural_Proofing_Report_2020.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1102250/Delivering_for_rural_England_-_the_second_rural_proofing_report.pdf
https://www.rsnonline.org.uk/fairer-funding-campaign


Funding for Rural Areas’ which calls for fairer distribution of the funds 

Government allocates to support local government services. The campaign calls 

for public services to be fair
[...]
sparsely populated areas are not left without vital services?  

B) Which demographic groups are most adversely affected by accessibility 

challenges in rural services? How can we build more inclusive rural 

communities?  

32. Rural-proofing policy  

Background 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



The Pragmatix Rural Resilience report highlighted that council averages often mask 

significant localised differences within council areas and the choice of metrics used 

in the Index of Multiple Deprivation sometimes fails to reflect the nature of rural and 

coastal disadvantage. As is evident in the technical annex to the Levelling Up White 

Paper, data is not often available at the right geographical level to allow local 

comparisons or the assessment of differences within regions. This is challenging as 

deprivation is harder to identify in rural areas as it is often more dispersed.  

Questions  

A) How does data-driven policy work when there is a lack of readily available 

spatial data to inform rural policy development and progress the levelling up 

missions? 

B) How can the Office for Local Government and Spatial Data Unit help 

overcome the gap in data availability?   

C) Does Whitehall recognise and respond to the specific challenges of varied 

communities? Are current policy interventions tackling the real challenges?  

Next steps 

33. Following the discussions with Minette Batters and Tim Goodship, officers will 

take away the emerging themes and bring back the key messages for a wider 

debate with Board members to test and ensure they align with other 

organisations. The key asks and offers from the rural sector will then be passed 

on to the next Board and a wider discussion will take place in the new cycle 

around their dissemination under new Board leadership.   

Implications for Wales 

34. Officers will look for opportunities to ensure alignment of recommendations and 

messaging with the Welsh Local Government Association.    

Financial 
[...]
ral levelling up

	5 People and Places forward plan
	People and Places forward plan
	Purpose of report
	Summary
	Recommendation/s

	Contact details

	People and Places forward plan
	Background


	6 Green Jobs and Skills Update
	7 The role of councils in supporting economic inclusion: Unlocking talent to level-up
	7 The role of councils in supporting economic inclusion: Unlocking talent to level-up
	Appendix 1 - Supporting economic inclusion - Thematic summary

	8 Levelling Up Fund



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of last People & Places Board meeting 
 

People & Places Board 

Tuesday, 14 March 2023 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
  

1  Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Members, officers and guests to the meeting.  
  
Apologies were received by Cllr Etheridge, Cllr Smith, Cllr Tett and Cllr 
Doherty. Cllr Kemp, Cllr Gunner and Cllr Topping served as substitutes.  
  
No declarations of interest were made.   
 

 

 
2  Minutes of the last meeting 

  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2023 were agreed as an 
accurate record. It was noted that Cllr Lewis’s attendance at the meeting 
was not recorded in the minutes, which were duly amended.  
  
 

 

 
3  Second homes 

  
 

 As Members had expressed an interest in understanding the LGA’s 
activity around second homes, Rebecca Cox, Principal Policy Adviser, 
introduced the paper, which set out some of the key issues.  
  
At a previous meeting, comments from Members included: 
  
       Members had expressed the wish to undertake work around second 

homes and ongoing challenges.  
       A lack of data made it difficult to understand the impact of second 

homes and holiday lets on the housing market. 
       Members felt they lacked the appropriate tools and powers to have any 

control over that part of the housing market. 
       In a meeting to discuss short-term lets convened by the Department 

for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport, there was a strong agreement 
from councils and businesses that a registration scheme would be a 
positive way forward, to ensure that health, safety, and fire regulations 
were in place and being followed correctly. 

       The LGA has been approached by Localis with a proposal for a project 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

2

on Community Land Trusts (CLTs).  
  

The Chair invited Jonathan Werran, Chief Executive of Localis, to 
address the meeting. Key points included the following: 
  
       The proposal looks at the effectiveness of Community Land Trusts. 
       Research from the project will be launched in the summer. 
       Four key areas of interest: the lack of risk capital or professional 

expertise for community groups and the sporadic nature of help; the 
expense of land itself as an issue and the necessity of high grant rates 
and the need for cross-subsidies; affordable rents; and the role in 
planning in local plans. 

       The work will review how the housing market works for first-time 
buyers, renting in tourist hotspots and how it differs from other parts of 
the country. 

       There is a practical case study from East Cambridgeshire Council 
concerning using mainstream political rhetoric to support community-
led developments. 

  
Members made the following comments: 
  
       A Member believed the current methodology for calculating 

affordability was often distorted, particularly in the areas with second 
homes, as there are many new residents with high pensions. He 
proposed an alternative measure, aimed at people between the ages 
of 20 and 35, reviewing how many of them could afford to buy within 
their area of choice. 

       Another Member believed the scope of our understanding of key 
workers, citing fishermen as a key example, should be widened. 

       There was a view that the more councillors can understand current 
pressures, then the more they can review what powers might be 
needed to regulate this space as well as protecting residents. 

       Jonathan Werran said the work could widen in scope to look at the 
distorting impact and role of the private rental market and maybe try to 
determine what is causing such distortion. 

  
Recommendation:  

Board Members commented on the LGA’s policy work to date; shared 
their views on second homes data and agreed to fund Localis’ Community 
Land Trust proposal. 
  

4  Rural levelling up 
  

 

 Esther Barrott, Adviser, provided background relating to levelling up 
rural areas before introducing Tim Goodship, Head of Rural Policy at 
the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA), 
who then presented to the Board. Key points from the presentation 
included the following: 

  
       Digital connectivity is the main issue raised by rural areas and local 

politicians. 
       Lack of public transport is a key part of rural hardship. 
       In September, DEFRA launched the £110 million Rural England 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

3

Prosperity Fund as a top-up to the UK Shared Prosperity Fund in 
eligible rural areas.  

       A £3 million Fund for village halls was opened for applications in 
December, which received a good response rate.  

       There is ongoing work to review the support that the infrastructure levy 
might provide for affordable housing schemes and ensure it will be 
comparable to what was previously provided under Section 106. 

  
The Chair introduced Minette Batters, President of the National 
Farmers’ Union (NFU), who made the following points: 
  
       There is a new policy framework, with a very different approach to food 

production and environmental delivery.  
       The environmental land management schemes are extremely different 

to what was previously in place with direct support payments. Previous 
land-based payments made a large contribution to farm business 
income, particularly for grassland and livestock. 

       The economy, particularly in rural areas, has suffered from poor 
productivity and connectivity. 

       She said it is often underestimated how much farming food production 
underpins the rural economy. 

       Energy costs and the war in Ukraine were highlighted as issues in the 
reduced egg production in 2022. 

       It was her hope that future governments would commit to a self-
sufficiency target and a statutory reporting duty. 

  
Members made the following comments: 
  
       Members reflected on some of the issues facing rural areas, including 

transport and connectivity.  
       A Member asked what local authorities can do to help alleviate current 

difficulties.  
       How do we ensure that farmers get paid, what it costs to produce 

food? 
       A Member highlighted that the United Kingdom spends less than 8% of 

annual income on food. 
       A Member agreed with the view that there needs to be policy work that 

focuses on rural needs and asks.  
  
Recommendations:  
  
Members noted the background, context and data analysis which informs 
this workstream and had a wider conversation with key stakeholders 
from DEFRA and the NFU to inform the development of the Board’s key 
asks of the rural sector.  
  
Action/s 
  
Following the discussions officers will take away the emerging themes 
and bring back the key messages for a wider debate with Board 
members to test and ensure they align with other organisations. The key 
asks and offers from the rural sector will then be passed on to the next 
Board and a wider discussion will take place in the new cycle around their 
dissemination under new Board leadership.  



 
 

 
 

 

 

4

  
Tim Goodship will provide a copy of the slides from his presentation. 
  

5  People and Places forward plan 
  

 

 Rebecca Cox, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced the paper which set 
out future Board dates with proposals for discussion topics. The Chair 
reminded Members that the June meeting would be his last as Chair of the 
Board. 
  
Recommendation:  
  
The Board agreed the forward plan. 
 

 

 
6  Green Jobs and Skills Update 

  
 

 Please refer to the confidential minutes documents for information relating 
to this item. 
 

 

 
7  The role of councils in supporting economic inclusion: Unlocking 

talent to level-up 
  

 

 Please refer to the confidential minutes documents for information relating 
to this item. 
 

 

 
8  Levelling Up Fund 

  
 

 Please refer to the confidential minutes documents for information relating to this 
item. 
 
 
 

Appendix A - Attendance  
 

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Kevin Bentley Essex County Council 

Vice-Chairman Cllr Morris Bright MBE Hertsmere Borough Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Emily O'Brien Lewes District Council 
 Cllr Amanda Serjeant Chesterfield Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Marc Bayliss Worcester City Council 
 Cllr Peter Butlin Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr Hilary Carrick Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr Sam Chapman-Allen Breckland Council 
 Cllr Jordan Meade Gravesham Borough Council 
 Cllr Eddie Reeves Oxfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Phillippa Williamson Lancashire County Council 
 Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
 Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
 Cllr Erica Lewis Lancaster City Council 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

5

 Cllr Damien Greenhalgh High Peak Borough Council and Derbyshire 
County Council 

 Cllr Caroline Leaver Devon County Council 
 Cllr Stan Collins Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr Dr Sue Roberts 

Cllr Colin Kemp 
Cllr Shaun Gunner 
Cllr Jane Evison 
Cllr Caroline Topping 
Cllr Steve Norman 

South Oxfordshire District Council 
Woking Borough Council 
Arun District Council 
East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
Suffolk County Council 
Lichfield District Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Emily Smith Vale of White Horse District Council 
 Cllr Lynne Doherty West Berkshire Council 
 Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire Council 
 Cllr Kevin Etheridge Caerphilly County Borough Council  


